The Directors are of the view that the placing of new Shares can raise capital for the Company to finance the proposed acquisition of
Lead Sun Group and further development of the rutile mine whilst at the same time broadens the shareholder and capital bases of the
Company and improves its liquidity position.
The proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be about HK$400 million (before the exercise of the Over-allotment Option and
expenses incurred in relation to the Placing). The net proceeds from the Placing after deducting relevant expenses are estimated to
be about HK$397 million (before the exercise of the Over-allotment Option). The Board intends to apply such proceeds to finance
the proposed acquisition of Lead Sun Group and further development of the rutile mine as referred to the 6 July Announcement.
The Company does not expect any change in control or change in Directors as a result of the Placing.
Effect on shareholding structure
The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement, after the Placing Shares are set out as below:

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

As at the date of this Immediately after (assuming full exercise of
announcement completion of the Placing the Over-allotment Option)

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Cai Yuan (Note 1) 500,000,000 20.23% 500,000,000 14.40% 500,000,000 13.81%
Luk Kin Peter Joseph  (Note 2) 226,584,000 9.17% 226,584,000 6.53% 226,584,000 6.26%
Tang Tin Sek (Note 3) 300,000 0.01% 300,000 0.01% 300,000 0.01%
Existing public Shareholders 1,744,928,853 70.59% 1,744,928,853 50.26% 1,744,928,853 48.18%
Placees – – 1,000,000,000 28.80% 1,150,000,000 31.74%

Total 2,471,812,853 100.00% 3,471,812,853 100.00% 3,621,812,853 100.00%
Notes:
1. Mr. Cai Yuan is the Chairman of the Company.
2. Mr. Luk Kin Peter Joseph is the Chief Executive Officer and the Deputy Chairman of the Company
3. Dr. Tang Tin Sek is an independent non-executive Director.
Fund raising activity of the Company in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement
There was no fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

II. GENERAL
The Group is principally engaged in the businesses of investment holding, property investment, processing and storage of cord blood
and provision of laboratory services.